Ordinance Number 2 A

An Ordinance naming, designating and appointing officers of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, and confirming and approving appointments made of Officers of, in and for the City of Warrenton , by the Manager thereof, fixing the compensation of said officers; providing for a bond for the faithful performance of their duties, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Warrenton does ordein as follows:-That Section 1;/ Sidney Campbell, be and he is hereby appointed Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton, and that his compensation and (or) salary be and the same is hereby fixed in the sum of \$125,00 per month to be paid at the expiration of each month; That the said Auditor and Police Judge be and he is hereby required to give a bond in favor of the City of Warrenton in the sum of \$/000²⁰. Section 2;-That Edgar Dean, be and he is hereby appointed "Dike Inspector"

of the City of Warrenton, and that his compensation and (or) salary be and the same is hereby fixed in the sum of \$145,00 per month, to be paid at the expiration of each month.

Section 3;- That Bert Belieu, be and he is hereby appointed Water Superintendent of the City of Warrenton, and that his compensation and (or) salary be and the same is hereby fixed in the sum of \$145, per month, to be paid at the expiration of each month.

Section 4; That Roy F.Spangenberg, be and he is hereby appointed Chief of Police and Fire Commissioner of the City of Warrenton, and that his compensation and (or) salary be and the same is hereby fixed in the sum of \$108,50, per month to be paid at the expiration of each month; That the said Chief of Police and Fire Commissioner be and he is hereby required to give a bond in favor of the City of Warrenton in the sum of \$500

Section 5;- That O.B.Setters be and he is hereby appointed Attorney for the City of Warrenton, and that compensation and (or) salary be and the same is hereby fixed x in the sum of \$75,00, per month, to be paid at the expiration of each month. Section 6;- That Doctor O.C.Hagmeir be and he is hereby appointed Health Officer of the City of Warrenton and that his compensation and (or) salary be and the same is hereby fixed in the sum of \$______, to be paid at the expiration of each month.

Section 7;- That all of the foregoing appointments have been duly and regularly made by the Manager of the City of Warrenton, in accordance with Section 3 of the charter of said City, all as appaers of record , and as per written communication from said Manager making appointments as aforesaid, which said communication is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as though set out in full herein, and each of said appointments as made by the said Manager, are each hereby ratified, approved and confirmed and that each of said Officers of the City of Warrenton as specified herein are each hereby named, designated and duly and regularly appointed to said office.

Section 8;- That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance be and same are hereby repealed.

Section 9;- Inasmuch as the objects to be obtained by this ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this ordinance should take effect as soon as possible so that the Government of the City of Warrenton may properly function and so that the health, peace and safety of the City of Warrenton may be preserved, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this section therefore shall take effect when approved by the affirmative vote of two members of the Commission of Warrenton, and this ordinance shall then be in full force and operative immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

> Passed by the Commission of Warrenton this _____ day of January 1923. Approved this 4 day of January 1923.

Attest;-

day of January 1923 . 200

Mayor of the City of Warrenton

Auditor and Folice Judge of the City of Warrenton.